1975 Assembly Bill 272

Date published: August 18, 1975

## CHAPTER 48, Laws of 1975

- AN ACT to amend 118.08 (title) and (1) and 349.08 (5) of the statutes, relating to designating school crossings on streets and highways not adjacent to school grounds.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 118.08 (title) and (1) of the statutes are amended to read:

118.08 (title) School zones; crossings. (1) On any street or highway which borders the grounds of any public or private school in which school is held for a term of not less than 6 months, the authority in charge of the maintenance of the street or highway shall erect black and yellow "school" warning signs. The authority may also designate school crossings across any street or highway, whether or not the street or highway borders on the grounds of a school.

SECTION 2. 349.08 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

349.08 (5) Nothing in this section shall prohibit local authorities from placing additional stop signs on the roadway or temporary school zoning warning signs or

**CHAPTER 48** 

temporary stop signs in the roadway at school crossings during periods of daylight when school children are using such crossings if such signs do not interfere with the free movement of vehicles over or about such signs physically obstruct traffic.

327